SCC Inc.   Technical Instructions
  Document No. TS-2000
  June 16, 2020
  SCC Inc.
TS Series
TS-MS… Master Lead/Lag Panels for Boiler
Management, and Building Management
System Interface

Page 4   SCC Inc.
Product Part Numbers
Master Lead/Lag panel part number identification.
TS - MS
8
1
0
S - S
X
X
Touchscreen
 Master Lead/Lag
 Number Of Boilers
4 = Up to four boilers and SCC DA/Surge Panel
5 = Up to five boilers
7 = Up to seven boilers and SCC DA/Surge Panel
8 = Up to eight boilers
9 = Up to eight boilers and SCC DA/Surge Panel
 Enclosure
1 = NEMA 1
2 = NEMA 12, includes cover over the touchscreen
4 = NEMA 4X
A = NEMA 1 with cooling fan
B = NEMA 12 with cooling fan, includes cover over touchscreen and fan
C = NEMA 4X with cooling fan, includes cover over fan
 Touchscreen Size
7 = 7.0" touchscreen
0 = 10" touchscreen
2 = 12" touchscreen
 BMS Communication
S  = Modbus TCP/IP and Modbus RTU 485
B = BACnet/IP or Ethernet/IP
L                                                                                                                         = LonWorks
M = BACnet MS/TP, or Johnson Metasys N2
N = Profinet
P = Profibus
 Application
S = Steam boilers with TS touchscreen kits at each boiler
H = Hot water boilers with TS touchscreen kits at each boiler
R = Steam boilers with serial kits at each boiler
W = Hot water with serial kits at each boiler
U   = Universal steam boilers with TS touchscreen kits and serial kits at each boiler
Z = Universal hot water boilers with TS touchscreen kits and serial kits at each boiler
 Temperature Measurement for Steam Boilers or Analog Measurement for Hot Water Boilers
T  = 4 RTD 1000 Ohm inputs (only for selection S, R, or U application above)
A = 4 analog inputs module (only for selection H, W, or Z application above)
X  = None
 Circulating Pump Controls (Hot water applications H, W, or Z only)
P  = Circulating pump controls (based on number of hot water boilers selected above)
X = None
TS Series  Technical Instructions
 Document No. TS-2000
SCC Inc.  Page 5
Specifications
 7”
Touchscreen
10”
Touchscreen
12”
Touchscreen
Electrical
Characteristics
Operating Voltage 110-120 VAC 110-120 VAC 110-120 VAC
Operating Frequency 50-60 HZ 50-60 HZ 50-60 HZ
Power Consumption Full
Load
360VA 360VA 360VA
TS Touchscreen Power 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC
TS Power Consumption ≤ 6.8 W ≤ 17 W ≤ 19 W
Dry Contacts 2 Amps 2 Amps 2 Amps
Operating
Environment Operating Temperature
32 to 122 °F